

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE No.: CrI.P. No.4059 of 2022**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Office Note |
|--------|------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 1.     | 16.06.2022 | <p><b><u>CMR, J</u></b></p> <p><b><u>CrI.P. No.4059 of 2022</u></b></p> <p>Learned Additional Public Prosecutor takes notice for the 1<sup>st</sup> respondent and requests time to obtain instructions.</p> <p>Issue notice to the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent.</p> <p>Post the matter after four (4) weeks.</p> <p><b><u>CMR, J</u></b></p> <p><b><u>I.A.No.1 of 2022</u></b></p> <p>The petitioners are A-2 to A-4 in Crime No.76 of 2022 of Kankipadu Police Station, Vijayawada City. A case under Section 498-A of IPC and Sections 3 and 4 of Dowry Prohibition Act was registered against them in the above crime.</p> <p>A-1 is the husband of the <i>de facto</i> complainant. The petitioners herein are the parents and brother of A-1. It is the admitted case of the prosecution that A-1 and the <i>de facto</i> complainant used to reside in Bangalore whereas, the petitioners herein are residing in Guntur. Further, as can be seen from the record, no specific allegation is made against the petitioners regarding commission of offence. The allegations are only against A-1.</p> <p>Therefore, in the said facts and circumstances of the case while allowing the Investigation Officer to go on, there shall be a direction to the Investigation Officer not to take any coercive steps including arrest against the petitioners who are A-2 to A-4 in the above crime, till the next date of hearing.</p> <p><b><u>CMR, J</u></b></p> <p>KA</p> |             |

|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|

|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|