

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4059 OF 2022

Between:

1. Pallapothu Raghu Rama Rao, S/o. Sree Ramulu, Aged about 65 years, Door.No. 16-10-34, Kattavari street, old guntur, Guntur - 522001
2. Pallapothu Tripura Sundari Devi, W/o. Raghu Rama Rao, Aged about 56 years, Door.No. 16-10-34, Kattavari street, old guntur, Guntur - 522001
3. Pallapothu Sai Kalyan, S/o. Raghu Rama Rao, Aged about 31 years, Door.No. 16-10-34, Kattavari street, old guntur, Guntur - 522001

...Petitioner(s)/Accused No.2 to 4

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P. at Amaravathi.
2. Pallapothu Lakshmi Roja, W/o. Pallapothu Venkata Santosh, D/o. Chintakrinda Koteswara Rao, aged about 31years, R/o.Dr.No.10-151, Kanikapdu Village, Krishna District.

...Respondent(s)

Whereas the Petitioners/Accused Nos.2 to 4 above named through their Advocate Sri K. SRINIVASA MURTHY, presented this Petition filed under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in Crime No. 76 of 2022 dated 03-02-2022 on the file of the Kankipadu PS, Vijayawada City against the petitioners/accused no.2 to 4.

And Whereas the High Court upon perusing the Criminal petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K. Srinivasa Murthy, Advocate for the Petitioners/Accused Nos.2 to 4, and of Additional Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2, herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Pallapothu Lakshmi Roja, W/o. Pallapothu Venkata Santosh, D/o. Chintakrinda Koteswara Rao, R/o.Dr.No.10-151, Kanikapdu Village, Krishna District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted, within four weeks as the case was ordered to be posted after four (04) weeks.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER:**

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor takes notice for the 1st respondent and requests time to obtain instructions.

Issue notice to the 2nd respondent.

Post the matter after four (4) weeks.

Sd/- U. SRI DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Pallapothu Lakshmi Roja, W/o. Pallapothu Venkata Santosh, D/o. Chintakrinda Koteswara Rao, R/o.Dr.No.10-151, Kanikapdu Village, Krishna District. (by **RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds**) ✓
2. One CC to Sri. K. Srinivasa Murthy, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT] ✓
4. One spare copy

VD

HIGH COURT

CMR,J

DATED:16/06/2022

NOTE: POST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (04) WEEKS.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.4059 of 2022

