

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

IA No. 1 OF 2022

IN

CRLP NO: 4059 OF 2022

Between:

1. Pallapothu Raghu Rama Rao, S/o. Sree Ramulu, Aged about 65 years, Door.No. 16-10-34, Kattavari street, old guntur, Guntur - 522001
2. Pallapothu Tripura Sundari Devi, W/o. Raghu Rama Rao, Aged about 56 years, Door.No. 16-10-34, Kattavari street, old guntur, Guntur - 522001
3. Pallapothu Sai Kalyan, S/o. Raghu Rama Rao, Aged about 31 years, Door.No. 16-10-34, Kattavari street, old guntur, Guntur - 522001

...Petitioners/Accused No.2 to 4
(Petitioner in CRLP 4059 OF 2022
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P. at Amaravathi.
2. Pallapothu Lakshmi Roja, W/o. Pallapothu Venkata Santosh D/o. Chintakrinda Koteswara Rao aged about 31 years, R/o. Dr.No.10-151, Kanikapdu Village, Krishna District.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of criminal

petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in Crime.76 of 2022 dated 03.02.2022 on the file of the Kankipadu PS, Vijayawada City against the petitioners/accused no.2 to 4, pending disposal of CRLP No.4059 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 16.06.2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Kanadhi Bhatla Srinivasa Murthy, Advocate for the Petitioners and Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1 and Sri Masalegar Hidayathulla, Advocate for Respondent No.2, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner(s), post the matter after 'Summer Vacation-2026'.

Interim order granted earlier, is extended for a period of eight (08) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Kankipadu PS, Vijayawada City.
2. One CC to Sri. Kanadhi Bhatla Srinivasa Murthy, Advocate
[OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. One CC to Sri Masalegar Hidayathulla, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:28/04/2026

POST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.4059 of 2022

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

